Colorado Springs, Colorado
Noise Related Provisions
6.7.115: NOISY PETS OR ANIMALS PROHIBITED
A. It shall be unlawful for any person to own or keep any pet or hoofed animal which by any
unreasonably loud and persistent barking, howling, baying, yelping, crowing, crying or other
utterance disturbs the peace and quiet of the neighborhood.
B. It shall be a defense to the violation of this section that the complainant provoked the pet or
hoofed animal whose noise is complained of by the complainant.
C. In the event an animal control officer determines that a violation of this section has occurred,
the animal control officer shall give the owner or keeper of the animal a written warning of the
violation pursuant to this chapter. The owner or keeper shall be entitled to a period of three (3)
days after the date on which the written warning is given to correct the violation. If the violation
persists or recurs for any pet or hoofed animal at the same residence cited in the warning after the
three (3) day period, the owner or keeper shall be subject to enforcement action under this
chapter. No enforcement action for a violation of this section shall be taken more than six (6)
calendar months after the date on which a written warning for that violation is given. If
enforcement action is taken within six (6) months of the date on which a written warning was
given, the issuance of a summons and complaint shall constitute written warning for the purposes
of calculating a new six (6) month enforcement period. Only one warning per residence, per
enforcement period, regardless if served on the owner or keeper, will be given.
D. The warning process to be employed by the animal control officer shall be as follows:
1. A written warning pursuant to subsection C of this section will be issued by the animal
control officer if, upon investigation, the officer establishes that there is one witness to
the unreasonably loud and persistent nature of the noise. The officer or the complaining
witness may be relied upon as a witness in meeting this requirement.
2. The warning shall be sufficient if it cites this section, states that a complaint has been
received, that the person's pet or hoofed animal is disturbing the peace of another in the
neighborhood, identifies the date and time of the disturbance, identifies the animal
disturbing the peace, identifies the witness to the disturbance and is identified as coming
from within the City limits.
3. A warning is given under this section if it is posted on the owner's or keeper's
premises.
4. The City shall keep records of all warnings given and the records shall be prima facie
evidence that the warnings were given.
E. No person shall be convicted at trial of violating this section unless some testimonial or
demonstrative evidence is presented corroborating the complaining witness's allegation of the
unreasonably loud and persistent nature of the noise and a warning was issued pursuant to
subsection D of this section. A corroborating witness shall not include the complainant nor a
member of the complainant's household.
F. Upon a second conviction entered and in addition to any other penalties that may be imposed,
the court may order the owner or keeper of the pet to abate the nuisance within five (5) days.
Failure to abate the nuisance within five (5) days shall constitute a "contempt of court" as
defined in chapter 11 of this Code.
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G. For the purpose of this section, "neighborhood" means the area within five hundred feet (500')
of the exterior boundaries of the premises where the pet resides; "disturb" means to unreasonably
annoy, perturb or interfere with the quiet enjoyment of another's premises.
H. Among the circumstances which may be considered in determining whether reasonable
grounds for belief have arisen that an owner's or keeper's pet or hoofed animal is in violation of
this section are:
1. The time of day.
2. The location of the noise.
3. The frequency of the noise.
4. The length of time for which the noise persists. (Ord. 96-131; Ord. 01-42; Ord. 03-31;
Ord. 04-178)
7.2.102: INTENT AND PURPOSE OF ZONING CODE:
This Zoning Code is designed to ensure the most appropriate use of land throughout the City; to
ensure a logical growth of the various physical elements of the City; to lessen congestion in the
streets and to facilitate the adequate provision of transportation; to secure safety from fire, panic,
and other dangers; to provide adequate light and air; to improve housing standards; to conserve
property values; to facilitate adequate provision of utilities, schools, parks and other public
infrastructure services; to protect against flood conditions and poor geologic and topographic
conditions; and in general to promote health, safety and general welfare. The regulations within
this Zoning Code have been made with reasonable consideration to the character of each zone
district and its peculiar suitability for particular uses and with a view to encouraging the most
appropriate use of land throughout the City. It is the intent and purpose of this Zoning Code to
protect property values, to preserve neighborhoods and to protect private property from adjacent
nuisances such as noise, excessive traffic, incompatibility of uses, inappropriate design of
buildings, and visual obstructions. (1968 Code; Ord. 80-131; Ord. 81-149; Ord. 91-30; Ord. 94107; Ord. 01-42)
7.2.108: SIMILAR USES:
When a use is not specifically identified as allowed in a zone district, it shall not be allowed in
the zone district unless it meets the following description and criteria of a similar use. The
function, performance characteristics, and location requirements of the unlisted, proposed use
must be consistent with the purpose and description of the zone district where it is proposed,
compatible with the uses specifically allowed in the district, and similar in characteristics such as
traffic and parking generation, noise, glare, vibration, and dust. Uses may be allowed as principal
permitted, conditional, and accessory uses in any zone district where similar uses are allowed.
Similar use determinations shall be made by the Manager or the designee in writing. (Ord. 94107; Ord. 01-42).
9.8.101: NOISE PROHIBITED:
A. It is unlawful to make, create, or permit an excessive or unusually loud noise, or a noise
which endangers public safety, or a noise which is harmful to any person, which can be heard
without the use of an electronic measurement device or heard and measured in the manner
prescribed in section 9.8.103 of this part; except when made under and in compliance with a
permit issued pursuant to section 9.8.109 of this part.
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B. It is unlawful for any person to operate or allow to be operated any vehicle, machine, motor,
or device or carry on any other activity in a manner as would be a violation of section 9.8.104 of
this part and section 9.8.201 of this article or other applicable sections.
C. It is unlawful for any person to operate, drive, or be in possession of a motor vehicle which is
stopped, standing, parked or moving, and to make, create or permit an excessive or unusually
loud noise, or a noise which endangers public safety, or is harmful to any person, which can be
heard without the use of an electronic measurement device or heard and measured in the manner
prescribed in section 9.8.103 of this part.
D. It is unlawful for any person to be in control of and allow operation of an electronic theft or
burglar alarm which sounds an audible signal, without an automatic shut-off device, and the
audible signal sounds continually for more than sixteen (16) minutes. No part of this section shall
apply to fire, smoke, sprinkler, medical or personal distress signaling devices.
E. The complainant may include, but not be limited to, police officers acting under color of the
person's authority.
F. It is an exception to a charge under subsection C of this section that:
1. The vehicle was an emergency, medical, or public safety vehicle operating in its
official capacity; or
2. The vehicle's sound amplification system was used in compliance with a permit issued
pursuant to section 9.8.109 of this part, or has the approval of the City Manager.
G. Evidence of noise heard and measured in a manner prescribed in section 9.8.103 of this part,
which is less than that required for a conviction by use of test or measurement as set out in
section 9.8.103 of this part may be offered to prove a violation of this section as heard without an
electronic measurement device. Among the circumstances which may be considered in
determining whether reasonable grounds for belief have arisen that a person has violated this
section are:
1. The time of day.
2. The location of the noise.
3. Whether the noise can be heard from at least one hundred feet (100') from its source.
(Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.102: SOUND AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS:
A. Prohibited: It is unlawful for any person to operate, drive, or be in possession of a motor
vehicle which is stopped, standing, parked or moving, and to make, create or permit an excessive
or unusually loud noise, or a noise which endangers public safety, or is harmful to any person,
which is caused by a sound amplification system, and which can be heard without the use of an
electronic measurement device or heard and measured in the manner prescribed in section
9.8.103 of this part. Words or phrases need not be discernible.
B. Sound Amplification System Defined: For the purposes of this section, "Sound Amplification
System" means any radio, stereo, tape player, compact disc player, or other electronic device
used for the amplification of sound.
C. Complainant: The complainant may include, but not be limited to, police officers acting under
color of the person's authority.
D. Exception To Charge: It is an exception to a charge under subsection A of this section that:
1. The vehicle was an emergency, medical, or public safety vehicle operating in its
official capacity; or
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2. The vehicle's sound amplification system was used in compliance with a permit issued
pursuant to section 9.8.109 of this part, or has the approval of the City Manager or the
City Manager's designee, authorized to grant approval.
E. Evidence: Evidence of noise heard and measured in a manner prescribed in section 9.8.103 of
this part, which is less than that required for a conviction by use of test or measurement as set out
in section 9.8.103 of this part may be offered to prove a violation of this section as heard without
an electronic measurement device. Among the circumstances which may be considered in
determining whether reasonable grounds for belief have arisen that a person has violated this
section are:
1. The time of day.
2. The location of the noise.
3. Whether the noise can be heard from at least one hundred feet (100') from its source.
F. Penalties:
1. Upon conviction for a first offense for violating subsection A of this section, the court
shall impose a fine of not less than seventy five dollars ($75.00), nor more than five
hundred dollars ($500.00). The minimum fine imposed by this subsection shall be
mandatory and the court shall not suspend or waive any portion of the minimum fine.
2. Upon conviction for a second offense for violating subsection A of this section, the
court shall impose a fine of not less than one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00), nor more
than five hundred dollars ($500.00). The minimum fine imposed by this subsection shall
be mandatory and the court shall not suspend or waive any portion of the minimum fine.
3. Upon conviction for a third or subsequent offense for violating subsection A of this
section, the court shall impose a fine of not less than three hundred dollars ($300.00), nor
more than five hundred dollars ($500.00). The minimum fine imposed by this subsection
shall be mandatory and the court shall not suspend or waive any portion of the minimum
fine. Furthermore, the sound amplification system shall be forfeited, pursuant to
subsection 9.1.205C of this chapter.
a. The sound amplification system shall be confiscated by a police officer, when, on
service of a citation for a violation of section 9.8.102 of this part the arresting officer
has knowledge or information that the person suspected of violating this section has
two (2) previous convictions for violating this section.
b. Upon a determination by the arresting officer that the sound amplification system
will be removed at the scene, the arresting officer's designee shall conduct the
removal of the sound amplification system. If the arresting officer determines, in the
officer's own discretion, that it is impractical to remove the sound amplification
system at the scene of the violation, then the vehicle shall be impounded by the
police for the limited purpose of the expedient removal of the sound amplification
system.
c. The sound amplification system shall remain impounded until ordered released, or
forfeited by the court pursuant to subsection 9.1.205C of this chapter. (Ord. 96-41;
Ord. 01-42)
9.8.103: CLASSIFICATION, MEASUREMENT OF NOISE:
For purposes of determining and classifying any noise as excessive or unusually loud as declared
to be unlawful and prohibited by this article, the following test measurements and requirements
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may be applied. A violation of sections 9.8.101 and 9.8.102 of this part may, however, occur
without the following measurements being made:
A. Distance Of Measurement: Noise occurring within the jurisdiction of the City shall be
measured at a distance of at least twenty five feet (25') from a noise source located within the
public right of way, and if the noise source is located on private property or property other than
the public right of way, at least twenty five feet (25') from the property line of the property on
which the noise source is located.
B. Measurement:
1. The noise shall be measured on the A weighing scale on sound level meter of standard
design and quality and having characteristics established by the American National
Standards Institute.
2. For purposes of this article, measurements with sound level meters shall be made when
the wind velocity at the time and place of the measurement is not more than five (5) miles
per hour, or twenty five (25) miles per hour with a windscreen.
3. In all sound level measurements consideration shall be given to the effect of the
ambient noise level created by the encompassing noise of the environment from all
sources at the time and place of the sound level measurement. (Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.104: PERMISSIBLE NOISE LEVELS:
A noise measured or registered as provided in section 9.8.103 of this part from any source other
than as provided in section 9.8.109 of this part at a level which is equal to or in excess of the
dB(A) established for the time period and zones listed in this section, is declared to be excessive
and unusually loud and is unlawful.
Zone

7:00 A.M. To
Next 7:00 P.M.

7:00 P.M. To
Next 7:00 A.M.

Residential

55 dB(A )

50 dB(A )

Commercial

60 dB(A )

55 dB(A )

Light industrial

70 dB(A )

65 dB(A )

Industrial

80 dB(A )

75 dB(A )

For purposes of this section only, these zones shall be defined as follows:
A. Residential: An area of single or multi-family dwellings where businesses may or may not be
conducted in the dwellings. The zone includes areas where multiple-unit dwellings, high-rise
apartment districts, and redevelopment districts are located. A residential zone may include areas
containing accommodations for transients such as motels and hotels and residential areas with
limited office development, but it may not include retail shopping facilities. Residential zone
includes educational facilities, hospitals, nursing homes and similar institutions.
B. Commercial:
1. An area where offices, clinics and the facilities needed to serve them are located;
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2. An area with local shopping and service establishments located within walking
distances of the residents served;
3. A tourist-oriented area where hotels, motels and gasoline stations are located;
4. A large integrated regional shopping center;
5. A business strip along a main street containing offices, retail businesses and
commercial enterprises;
6. A central business district; or
7. A commercially dominated area with multiple-unit dwellings.
C. Light Industrial:
1. An area containing clean and quiet research laboratories;
2. An area containing light industrial activities which are clean and quiet;
3. An area containing warehousing; or
4. An area in which other activities are conducted where the general environment is free
from concentrated industrial activity.
D. Industrial: An area in which noise restrictions on industry are necessary to protect the value of
adjacent properties for other economic activity, but shall not include agricultural operations.
E. Adjacent Zones: When a noise source can be measured from more than one zone, the
permissible sound level of the more restrictive zone shall govern. (Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.105: PERMISSIBLE INCREASES:
Between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. and seven o'clock (7:00) P.M., the noise levels
permitted in section 9.8.104 of this part may be increased by ten (10) dB(A) for a period of not to
exceed fifteen (15) minutes in any one hour period. (Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.107: CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS:
Construction projects shall be subject to the maximum permissible noise levels specified for
industrial zones for the period within which construction is to be completed pursuant to any
applicable construction permit issued by proper authority, or if no time limitation is imposed,
then for a reasonable period of time for completion of project. (Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.108: RAILROAD RIGHTS OF WAY:
All railroad rights of way shall be considered as industrial zones for the purposes of this part, and
the operation of trains shall be subject to the maximum permissible noise levels specified for the
zone. (Ord. 96-41; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.109: HARDSHIP PERMITS:
Applications for a permit, for other than vehicular traffic, for relief from the noise level
designated in this part on the basis of undue hardship may be made to the City Manager. Any
permit granted by the City Manager shall contain all conditions upon which the permit has been
granted and shall specify a reasonable time for which the permit shall be effective. The City
Manager is authorized to designate a fee which reasonably covers administrative costs incurred
for the issuance of the permit. The City Manager may grant the relief as applied for if it is found:
A. That additional time is necessary for the applicant to alter or modify the activity or operation
to comply with this part; or
B. The activity, operation or noise source will be of temporary duration, and cannot be done in a
manner that would comply with sections 9.8.104, 9.8.105, 9.8.106 and 9.8.107 of this part.
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C. That no other reasonable alternative is available to the applicant; and
D. The City Manager may prescribe any conditions or requirements deemed necessary to
minimize adverse effects upon the community or the surrounding neighborhood. (Ord. 96-41;
Ord. 01-42)
9.8.201: VEHICLE NOISE LIMITS:
A. Vehicles Weighing Less Than Ten Thousand Pounds: A noise measured or registered as
provided in this article from any vehicles weighing less than ten thousand (10,000) pounds in
excess of eighty (80) decibels in the A-weighting scale in intensity is excessive and unusually
loud and unlawful.
B. Vehicles In Excess Of Ten Thousand Pounds:
1. A noise measured or registered as provided in this article from any vehicle weighing
more than ten thousand (10,000) pounds in excess of eighty eight (88) decibels in
intensity on the A-weighting scale shall be and is hereby declared to be excessive and
unusually loud and unlawful.
2. Between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) A.M. and seven o'clock (7:00) P.M., the
above decibel levels shall apply to all streets within the City.
3. Between the hours of seven o'clock (7:00) P.M. and seven o'clock (7:00) A.M., the
above decibel levels shall apply only to designated streets within the City. Traffic on
other than designated streets during these hours shall be subject to the decibel level as
provided in subsection A of this section.
C. Designated Streets: Designated streets shall be named by the City Manager. In determining
what streets shall be designated, the City Manager shall attempt to preserve low decibel noise
levels within residential zones and give primary consideration to major arterial streets which
allow travel to commercial areas requiring evening access.
D. Air Compression Brakes: The use of air compression brakes ("jake brakes") within City limits
is prohibited, unless otherwise posted by the City Traffic Engineer. (Ord. 4517; 1968 Code §§846, 8-47, 8-48; Ord. 01-42; Ord. 09-131)
9.8.203: MODIFICATIONS PROHIBITED:
It is unlawful for any person to sell, lease, rent or install any device or sell, rent, lease or operate
any vehicle, engine, motor or other mechanical device with a device which when attached to or
placed on any vehicle, engine, motor or other mechanical device so as to amplify or increase the
noise emitted by it above that emitted by the vehicle, engine, motor or mechanical device in its
original factory design. This part shall not apply to devices sold for racing or pleasure purposes
and used outside the City or in areas properly authorized by the City for pleasure or racing. It is
unlawful for any person to operate a modified vehicle, engine, motor or device within the City
and not in a properly authorized area. (Ord. 4517; 1968 Code §8-52; Ord. 01-42)
9.8.204: MOTORCYCLES AND OFF HIGHWAY MOTOR VEHICLES:
A. Findings And Purpose:
1. The City Council finds that the driving, riding and use of motorcycles, motor driven
cycles and off highway motor vehicles on public and private property within the limits of
the City is the cause of noise and dust and of the destruction of plants, landscaping and
other real and personal property, and the conduct adversely affects the comfort and
privacy of the residents of the City. Because the conduct may be intermittent, fleeting,
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moving or caused by persons who are minors, other provisions of this Code, as well as
other legal remedies, are inadequate to control the conduct and its adverse effects. The
provisions of this part relating to the regulation of motorcycles, motor driven cycles or
off highway motor vehicles are therefore necessary for the public welfare.
2. The City Council declares that the purpose of this part is to exercise the general police
power in order to protect the enjoyment and use of public and private property, to protect
the rights of privacy, to preserve property and personal values, to promote peace and
quiet, and to provide management for and promote proper recreational use of
motorcycles, motor driven cycles or off highway motor vehicles within the City.
3. This part shall not apply to the driving, riding and use of motorcycles, motor driven
cycles or off highway motor vehicles on streets and highways or in other areas which are
specifically governed or preempted by this Code or the motor vehicle laws of the State of
Colorado.
B. Definitions:
PROPERTY: Any public or private property which is not an improved public street or
highway, or an improved private street constructed in accord with City standards and
approved by the City.
VEHICLE: A motorcycle, motor driven cycle or motor vehicle, as the vehicles are
defined in the motor vehicle laws of the State of Colorado, including, but not limited to,
motor scooters, motorbikes and minibikes.
C. Prohibited; Exceptions: It is unlawful for any person to drive or ride any vehicle upon any
property which is within six hundred sixty feet (660') of a residence or other occupied structure
or property authorized for motorcycle use as required herein, except that this subsection shall not
apply in the following instances:
1. Where the vehicle is ridden, driven or used upon property by the owner, resident or
tenant of the property; and provided that the operation shall not be within six hundred
sixty feet (660') of the neighboring residences or occupied structures unless permission
has been granted by the neighboring residents or occupants; or
2. Where the vehicle is ridden, driven or used by a visitor when the visitor is
accompanied by a copy of a written authorization from the owner or occupant of the
property, the original of which has been filed with the City Clerk; and provided that the
operation shall not be within six hundred sixty feet (660') of the neighboring residences
or occupied structures unless permission has been granted by the neighboring residents or
occupants; or
3. Where the use is permitted pursuant to the City's Zoning Code.
D. Muffler Required: It is unlawful for any person to drive, ride or use a vehicle upon any
property unless the vehicle is at all times equipped with an adequate muffler in constant
operation and properly maintained so as to meet the requirements of the motor vehicle laws of
the State of Colorado, as the same now exist or may hereafter be amended1, and no muffler
exhaust system shall be equipped with a cutout, bypass or similar device.
E. Other Regulations: The regulations do not supersede or preclude the enforcement of zoning
regulations or any other regulations contained in this Code which are applicable to any conduct
regulated in this part.
F. Penalty: Every person convicted of a violation of this part shall be punished by a fine not to
exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) for each offense, but shall not be subject to imprisonment
or jail sentence. (1968 Code §8-52.1; Ord. 79-63; Ord. 82-164; Ord. 01-42)
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10.21.103: TRUCK ROUTE COMMITTEE:
A. As the need arises, City Council may appoint an Ad Hoc Truck Route Committee to
coordinate with the Traffic Engineer and prepare and recommend a truck route plan to Planning
Commission and City Council for approval. This Committee shall comply with all Charter and
City Code provisions pertaining to Council appointed advisory committees.
B. In the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare, the Truck Route Committee shall
monitor, review and recommend actions concerning truck operations and related traffic flow
within the City. The primary objective of the Committee shall be to develop short and long range
recommendations for achieving the best possible balance among economical and efficient
movement of truck traffic, public safety, environmental protection against noise and air pollution
relating to truck traffic, and protection of neighborhood values and characteristics.
The Truck Route Committee may, from time to time, recommend legislation to the City Council
concerning truck operations.
C. The discretion to handle signage, day to day operation of truck routes and long term
implementation of the Council approved truck route plan is reserved to the Traffic Engineer.
(1968 Code §6-21-3; Ord. 75-86; Ord. 01-42)
10.22.204: EXHAUST SYSTEMS:
Every motor vehicle shall at all times be equipped with an adequate exhaust system in constant
operation and properly maintained to prevent any excessive or unusual noise, smoke or flame,
and no person shall operate a motor vehicle within the City which is not so equipped, or is
equipped with a muffler cutoff, bypass or similar device. It shall be unlawful for any person to
operate a motor vehicle with an exhaust system that has been modified in a manner which
amplifies or increases the noise emitted above that emitted by the exhaust system originally
installed on the vehicle, and the original exhaust system shall comply with all the requirements
of this section. (Ord. 98-248; Ord. 01-42)
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